
Licensing Committee 
17 December 2020 
 

 
 

 

Time:  10.00am  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillors Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair), 
Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, 
Isabelle Linington, Jim Lord and Keira Rigden 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions   

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 August 2020 
(attached herewith). 
 

5 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

7 Hackney Carriage Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) in Lewes District 
Council  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 

 Report of Specialist Advisor - Licensing 
 

8 Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance 
as a result of the Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Guidance   
(Pages 25 - 150) 

 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery 
 

9 Approval of Licensing Fees  (Pages 151 - 166) 
 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery 
 

10 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee which is scheduled to 
commence at 10:00am on Thursday, 11 March 2021, will take place in a virtual 
capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.   

Public participation:   

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.  
Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public speaking has 
temporarily been suspended for remote meetings.  However, it remains possible to submit 
speeches which will be read out to the committee by an Officer. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting while 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 

Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may submit a question to ask the Chair of a committee or sub-
committee on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee. 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked.   

Other participation:   

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the remote meeting (via Microsoft Teams) on 13 August 2020 at 
10.00am 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair)  
 
Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair); Councillors Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman,  
Roy Clay, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington, Jim Lord and Milly Manley 
 
Officers in attendance: 
  
Ed Hele (Functional Lead – Quality Environment) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer - Housing & Regulatory) 
 
1 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those officers 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Keira Rigden. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Election of Vice-Chair 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillor Christine Robinson be elected Vice-Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the remainder of the 2020/2021 municipal year. 
 

5 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

6 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Committee 2 13 August 2020 

7 Dual Taxi and Private Hire Driver Licence 
 
The Committee received a report which asked Members to review the 
consultation responses in relation to the Dual Taxi and Private Hire Driver 
Licence, and to consider the approval of the introduction of Dual Drivers 
Licences throughout Lewes District. 
 
Currently Lewes District Council offered Hackney Carriage, Private Hire, 
Restricted Private Hire and Dual Driver licences. Restricted Private Hire 
licences allowed the driver to undertake school contract service but they were 
not permitted to do other private hire work within the District. 
 
The Functional Lead for Quality Environment (“FLQE”) reminded the 
Committee that it had approved new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Guidance at its previous meeting on 19 September 2019, but had requested 
that Officers undertake further consultation with regards to the implementation 
of Dual Driver Licences.  
 
The consultation took place from 10 February 2020 and concluded on 3 April 
2020. The consultation asked a number of questions but also invited general 
feedback from members of the public and taxi trade. The consultation 
concerned the implementation of Dual Driver Licences, which would replace 
the current separate Private Hire and Hackney Drivers Licences. Restricted 
Private Hire Licences would continue in relation to scho
[...]
se in the use of the Lewes 
pedestrian precinct by individual stalls and markets, which had caused friction 
with existing business premises. Feedback had been received regarding the 
use of the precinct including concern about the intensification in the use of its 
use and the appearance of stalls and seating. The Committee had considered 
a draft Street Trading Guidance on 14 February 2019 and agreed for this 
document to go out for consultation. The FLQE detailed the results of the 
consultation process in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.2 of the report. The FLQE referred 
to the summary of the consultation responses as set out in paragraphs 3.2 to 
3.17 of the report. 
  
Discussion included: 
 

 If the Council had the power to ask traders to move A boards if they 
were blocking foot paths. The FLQE clarified that it was within the 
Council’s remit to ask traders to move A boards if they were blocking 
footpaths but only within Newhaven and Lewes precincts. Anything 
outside of these areas was within the remit of East Sussex County 
Council. 
 

 Clarity surrounding the Public Liability Insurance Guidance minimum 
value of £2m as detailed in paragraph 17 of Appendix 2, as other 
reports had indicated the figure was £5m. The FLQE confirmed that he 
would consult the Council’s Insurance Officer to confirm the correct 
amount. 
 

 The safety surrounding how the stalls were secured. The FLQE 
confirmed that the majority of the stalls were secured with weights and 
had a maximum wind rating speed for when they could be in place. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the consultation responses received as set out in Appendix 1 be 
noted. 
 

2) That in relation to the substantive issues arising from the consultation 
process, referred to in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.18 of the report, it was 
agreed that:  

 

 That the first option in paragraph 3.11 of the report approved, as 
set out in paragraph 5 on page 24 of Appendix 2; 

 That the increase in fees in relation to cleaning not be charged, 
as set out in paragraph 3.12; 

 That no dress code be required for street traders, as set out in 
paragraph 3.13; 

 That no additional restrictions be included, as set out in 
paragraph 3.14; 

 That vehicles not be restricted, as set out in paragraph 3.15;  

 That no restrictions, as set out in paragraph 3.16, be imposed on 
set up and dismantling times of stalls;  

Page 8



Licensing Committee 5 13 August 2020 

 That the changes detailed in paragraph 3.17 be adopted into the 
Street Trading Guidance. 
 

3) That the Street Trading Guidance, as per Appendix 2, be adopted 
subject to the amendment below: 
 

 That the setting up period as set out in paragraph 3.5 be 
increased to120 minutes unless prior agreement with the 
Council’s Licensing department has been confirmed. 

 
4) That the Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing Senior Specialist 

Advisor be delegated to undertake the necessary steps to produce a 
final Street Trading Guidance and publish the Guidance on a date to be 
decided in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, and 
that the Committee to be informed of the date once decided.  

 
9 Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Licensing Committee which is scheduled to 
commence at 10:00am on Thursday, 24 September 2020, in a virtual capacity, 
via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.25am. 

 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 17 December 2020 
 

Title: Hackney Carriage Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) 
in Lewes District Council  
 

Report of: Specialist Advisor – Licensing 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider options outlined below. 

 
Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To consider the three options outlined in paragraph 2.5 if 
the Committee decides to progress options a) or b) to agree 
to consult on all options for 6 weeks as part of the 
consultation process on changes to the Guidance.   
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

At the Licensing Committee on 19 September 2019 it was 
agreed that consideration be given to the wheelchair 
accessibility of hackney carriage vehicles. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Danielle Ball 
Post title: Specialist Advisor Licensing  
E-mail: danielle.ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415333 
 

 

1  Introduction and Background 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 

This report is produced as a result of a Licensing Committee on 19th September 
2019, when the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance 
was being discussed and the Committee agreed that the issue of WAV’s for 
hackney carriages should be considered at a subsequent meeting. This was on 
the basis that there were some concerns from Members about whether there 
were sufficient WAV’s available to the public. 

 
The Department of Transport: Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best 
Practice Guidance (March 2010) at paragraph 14 points out that different 
accessibility considerations apply between taxis and Private Hire Vehicles 
(PHVs) since taxis can be hired on the spot whereas PHVs can only be booked 
through an operator. It is considered that a disabled person should be able to 
hire a taxi on the spot with the minimum of delay or inconvenience, and having 
accessible taxis helps make that possible. 
 
The Law Commission’s review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire legislation 
in 2014 included matters relating to access to Hackney Carriages by disabled 
persons. It is acknowledged that the Law Commission’s report does not 
advocate 100% WAV fleets and raises concerns about the potential harm of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:danielle.ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 

focussing solely on wheelchair users, to the d
[...]
 a new hackney carriage vehicle licence will not be granted 
unless the vehicle is Wheelchair Accessible, it could either be side or rear 
loading. This would not apply to existing licence holders of hackney 
carriage vehicles who apply to change their vehicles. 

 
b) With effect from 1st June 2022 (or a date to be agreed) all applications for  

new and replacement Hackney Vehicle Licences will only be granted to 
those vehicles that are Wheelchair Accessible 
 

c) Maintain the current situation and number of WAV’s to evolve naturally. 
 
The effect of b) is a complete WAV fleet within ten years. 
 

Page 12



2.7 
 
 
 
      

Maintaining the current position as outline in option c) gives no guarantee of any 
increase in WAVs. There is the distinct possibility of the District being left with no 
WAVs in the Hackney Fleet, through a process of those few that have them 
leaving the trade or changing their vehicle to a saloon or multi seater vehicle.  

3 
 
3.1 

Financial appraisal 
 
There should be minimal financial impact on the Council. 
 

4 
 

Legal implications 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

Caselaw has established that it is lawful for the Council to have Guidance that all 
new hackney carriage licences may only be granted to wheelchair accessible 
vehicles as held in R v Manchester City Council, ex p. Reid and McHugh [1989] 
88 LGR 180, and that it is lawful for the Council to refuse to grant (new or on 
renewal) hackney carriage licences as held in R v Lincoln City Council, ex.p 
King and Cook and R v Luton Borough Council ex.p Mirza [xxx] unreported. 
 
The Legal Section considered this Report on 4 December 2020 (IKEN-9724-
MW). 
 

5 
 
5.1 

Equality analysis 
 
Equality and Fairness Analysis report has been produced and is included at 
Appendix 1. 
 

6 
 
6.1 

Environmental sustainability implications 
 
There are no sustainability and/or carbon reduction implications associated with 
this report. 
 

7 
 
7.1 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Equality 
[...]
’.  

Information on key demographic data and an Area Profile covering Equalities can be 
found on the East Sussex in Figures' website. 

Page 16

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149
https://www.councilhub.net/EasySiteWeb/GatewayLink.aspx?alId=261979


 

3 

 

Question 1) 

What is your proposal and what will change as a result?  

Please give an overview of your proposals. What decisions are you seeking? 

 
That the Licensing Committee consider the options put forward for new conditions to 

form part of the Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Guidance. Below are the options suggested to raise wheelchair accessible vehicle 

(WAVs) numbers in Lewes: 

 

a) Applications for a new licensed hackney carriage vehicle will not be considered 
unless the vehicle is wheelchair Accessible. This does not apply to existing licence 
holders of hackney carriage vehicles who apply to change their vehicles. 
 

b) With effect from 1st June 2022 (or a date to be agreed) all applications for new and 
replacement Hackney Vehicle Licences will only be granted to those vehicles that 
are wheelchair Accessible. 
 

c) Maintain the current situation and allow the WAV vehicle fleet to evolve naturally 
with no direction from the Council. 

 

The committee are to make a decision as to which proposal to accept , and subsequently 

include in the guidance document. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 17



Appendix 1 

  Positive Negative Neutral 

What will be the impact? 

Consider who the policy/ 
decision is intending to benefit 
and what the expected 
outcomes are. Assess each 
characteristic and indicate what 
impact you anticipate for each 
group in the space on the next 
page. 

 
  

Age X X  

Disability X   

Gender reassignment   X 

Marriage and civil partnership    X 

Maternity and pregnancy   X 

Race   X 

Religion or beliefs   X 

Sex   X 

Sexual orientat
[...]
 changes you have made to your policy / 
proposals as a result of the feedback. If you are not proposing changes in response to 
any of the feedback, please explain why.  

Record any actions in the table at the end of this document. 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 

Paste this summary into the Equality Analysis section of your report. Give a brief 
overview of impacts and include any comments received from the Equality Panels. 

 

An Equality & Fairness Analysis has been undertaken on these proposals. Former 
consultation on the topic indicated that although an increase in WAVs in the district is 
most likely to positively impact wheelchair users and their carers, WAVs can be difficult 
for people with mobility difficulties who are not wheelchair users.  

Taking pro-active measures to increase the number of WAVs would support the council 
to meet its obligations under the PSED, with particular regard to advancing equality of 
opportunity. The Equality Act states that meeting different needs involves taking steps to 
take account of disabled people's disabilities. It is recommended that consultation is 
undertaken in the district to ensure people’s views are heard. 

 

Page 22

mailto:EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

9 

 

Action Planning 
 

Issue identified Action to be completed Lead Officer Required Resources Target 
Date 

Measure of Success 

            

            

 
 

 
Approval 
 

 

I confirm I have approved this Analysis and will review the 
action plan to ensure it is completed within the dates identified 

To be signed and dated by Head of Service 
 
 

 
Please now send this report to EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk . 
 
 

P
age 23

mailto:EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 17 December 2020 
 

Title: Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Guidance as a result of the Department for 
Transport (DfT) Statutory Guidance of July 2020 
 

Report of: Tim Whelan – Director Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To review the changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Guidance and agree a six-week public 
consultation. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) The Committee review the amended Lewes District 
Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance. 
 
(2) The Committee authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor 
to start a six-week consultation with the taxi trade and the 
public. 
 
(3) Agree that the results of the consultation be reported to 
a subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee, unless 
only minor changes are proposed as a result of the 
consultation responses, in which case any changes may be 
made by the Functional Lead- Quality Environment in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The changes seek to update the Guidance in line with the 
Department for Transport Statutory Guidance. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Paul Thornton 
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Licensing 
E-mail: paul.thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 514140  
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Section 177 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State 
for Transport to issue Statutory Guidance on exercising Taxi and PHV licensing 
functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals from harm when using 
these services. 
 

1.2  The Department for Transport (DfT) issued a Statutory Guidance document – 
titled ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ (the Standards) in July 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:paul.thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2020. These Standards have been produced in the main as a response to the 
Jay and Casey reports on Child Sexual Abuse and Exploitation (CSAE). One of 
the issues from these reports highlighted weak and ineffective arrangements in 
taxi and private hire licensing leaving the public and particul
[...]
protection-regulation-gdpr/individual-rights/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-data-protection/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/security/


 

40 
 

Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 
 
Licensing authorities should provide guidance to assist passengers in identifying licensed 
vehicles and the increased risks of using unlicensed vehicles. The guidance might include 
advice on: 
 

• how to tell if a taxi or private hire vehicle is licensed. 
 
Educate the public in the differences between taxis and private hire vehicles e.g.: 
 

• a taxi can be flagged down or pre-booked. 
• a private hire vehicle that has not been pre-booked should not be used as it will not 

be insured and may not be licensed. 
• what a private hire vehicle should look like e.g. colour, signage, licence plates etc. 
• the benefit of pre-booking a return vehicle before going out. 
• arrange to be picked up from a safe meeting point. 
• requesting at the time of booking what the fare is likely to be. 

 
When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always: 
 

• book with a licensed operator. 
• confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives. 
• note the licence number. 
• sit in the back, behind the driver. 
• let a third party know details of their journey. 

 
When using a taxi, passengers should where possible: 
 

• use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available. 
 

Page 150



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 17 December 2020 
 

Title: Approval of Licensing Fees 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To approve the scale of licensing fees proposed within 
Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2021. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To approve the scale of licensing fees proposed within 
Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2021. 

(2) That the Licensing Committee recommends to Full 
Council that it formally ratifies the fees.  
 

Reasons for 
recomm
[...]
NUAL INCOME FOR ALL LICENSING SERVICES £248,000.00 £180,900.00

VAT charge types:  i = inclusive of VAT @ 20%,  e = non-business or exempt from VAT,  s = standard plus VAT @ 20%

P
age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 – Lewes Taxi Fund 2020

Taxi account - financial performance

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

69,528 67,716 54,000 69,000 88,182 68,023 100,269

Employees 14,142 12,835 12,572 41,767 27,185 34,387 32,238

Running expenses 27,015 25,300 25,500 38,000 25,000 23,006 17,392

Overheads 110,685 105,851 92,072 148,767 140,368 125,416 149,899

Total Expenditure

-114,869 -121,637 -138,352 -147,916 -168,690 -203,008 -302,103

Income

-4,184 -15,786 -46,280 851 -28,322 -77,592 -152,204

Surplus or Deficit for the year 

20,680 4,894 -41,386 -40,535 -68,857 -146,449 -298,653

P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Hackney Carriage Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) in Lewes District Council
	Appendix 1 - Equality and Fairness Analysis report

	8 Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance as a result of the Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Guidance
	Appendix 1 - Proposed new Guidance
	Appendix 2 - DfT Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	Contents
	Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
	1. Introduction   
	2.Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private HireVehicle Standards
	3.Administering the Licensing Regime
	4. Gathering and Sharing Information 
	5. Decision Making 
	6. Driver Licensing 
	7. Vehicle Licensing  
	8. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 
	9. Enforcing the Licensing Regime 
	Annex – Assessment of Previous Convictions 
	Annex – Disclosure and Barring Service information 
	Annex – CCTV Guidance 
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 



	9 Approval of Licensing Fees
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Licensing fees and charges 2021/2022
	Appendix 2 - Lewes Taxi Fund 2020






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 17 December 2020 
at 10.00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair), Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, 
Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington and Jim Lord 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor - Licensing) 
Jo Dunk (Senior Specialist Advisor - Environmental Health) 
Robin Fuller (Specialist Advisory - Licensing) 
Ed Hele (Functional Lead - Quality Environment) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer - Democratic Services) 
Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor - Licensing) 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer - Housing & Regulatory) 
 
10 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those officers 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

11 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Keira Rigden. 
 

12 Declarations of interest 
 
For the purpose of transparency, Councillor Johnny Denis declared that he was 
the Lewes District Council Cabinet member for communities and customers. 
 

13 Minutes 
 
Prior to the consideration of the minutes, the Cabinet member for communities 
and customers queried whether or not the FLQE (Functional Lead – Quality 
Environment) had consulted with the Council’s Insurance Officer to confirm the 
correct amount as it related to the Public Liability Insurance Guidance, as 
detailed in the second bullet point of Minute No 8. The FLQE explained that the 
Guidance had not yet been implemented due to the delays resulting from the 
Covid-19 pandemic, but that this would be actioned in the spring or summer of 
2021. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 



Licensing Committee 2 17 December 2020 

 

14 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

15 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

16 Hackney Carriage Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) in Lewes 
District Council 
 
The Committee considered the report which was in response to a request from 
Members at a previous meeting of the Committee on 19 September 2019 that 
consideration be given to the wheelchair accessibility of Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles (HCVs).  
 
The Specialist Advisor - Licensing (SAL), Danielle Ball, presented the report 
and its findings.  
 
The SAL highlighted that within Lewes District out of the 138 licensed HCVs, 
there were five which were considered wheelchair accessible. In addition, out 
of the 468 Private Hire Vehicles (PHVs) within the District, three were 
considered wheelchair accessible. She further highlighted that although the 
Council had no control over how many PHVs could be classified as wheelchair 
accessible, it could control the number of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 
(WAVs) within the HCV trade. 
 
The SAL requested that the Committee consider the three options as set out in 
paragraph 2.5 of the report:  
 

a) Applications for a new HCV licence would not be granted unless the 
vehicle was deemed wheelchair accessible,  either side or rear loading. 
This would not apply to existing licence holders of HCVs who applied to 
change their vehicles. 

b) With effect from 1 June 2022 (or a date to be agreed), all applications 
for new and replacement HCV licenses would only be granted to those 
vehicles that were deemed wheelchair accessible. 

c) To maintain the current situation, with the number of WAVs to evolve 
naturally. 

 
Discussion included: 
 

 Questions surrounding the number of HCVs licensed per year and how 
it would impact dual licenses. The SAL explained that the number of 
HCVs licensed per year varied. She clarified that dual licences were in 
respect of driving licenses, so all new license holders would become 
dual licence holders. Questions surrounding the scope of the 
consultation process. The SAL clarified that it would be a public 
consultation with a possible survey and local publications for the trade 
and members of the public. 



Licensing Committee 3 17 December 2020 

 

 Questions surrounding the sale of existing HCVs. The SAL explained 
that some proprietors completed a plate transfer and could sell plate 
without existing conditions. The SAL advised that she was not aware of 
the specific financial implications. 

 Questions surrounding the equality and fairness report and concerns 
regarding the effects on people with disabilities not outlined in the 
report. The SAL highlighted that there had been no response from 
disability or equality groups. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Officers be authorised to undertake a six-week public consultation on all 
three options as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report:  
 
a) Applications for a new HCV licence would not be granted unless the 

vehicle was deemed wheelchair accessible; either side or rear loading. 
This would not apply to existing licence holders of HCVs who applied to 
change their vehicles. 

b) With effect from 1 June 2022 (or a date to be agreed), all applications for 
new and replacement HCV licenses would only be granted to those 
vehicles that were deemed wheelchair accessible. 

c) Maintain the current situation, with the number of WAVs to evolve naturally. 
 
(Councillor Clay requested that his vote for option (a), as set out in paragraph 
2.5 of the report, be recorded in the body of the minutes.) 
 

17 Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance as a result of the Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory 
Guidance 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval on the amended 
Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance 
as set out in section 2 of the report, and the authorisation to commence a six-
week consultation with the taxi trade and members of the public. 
 
The Specialist Advisor – Licensing (SAL), Paul Thornton, presented the report 
and its findings.  
 
The SAL highlighted that if the Committee was to authorise a six-week 
consultation as outlined in the report, a number of organisations would be 
included in the consultation as set out in section 2. He further highlighted that 
although this was not a requirement, officers agreed that it was good practice 
and it upheld the Council’s commitment to transparency.  
 
Discussions included: 
 

 Questions surrounding whether or not drivers would be given a list of a 
variety of dedicated suppliers. The SAL confirmed that the intention was 
to provide a list as to which providers were approved by the Council.  
 



Licensing Committee 4 17 December 2020 

 

 Questions surrounding safeguarding training and what it entailed. The 
SAL clarified that the safeguarding training covered a wide range of 
areas in order to give drivers a broad knowledge of safeguarding 
matters. 

 Questions regarding whether or not Members could be included in the 
safeguarding training. The SAL confirmed that if the amended Guidance 
was approved by the Committee, an invitation would be extended to 
Members to attend the safeguarding training.  

 Clarification on point (aa) in section 2.4 of the report and whether or not 
the information collected by an operator related to each person in a 
group of passengers. The SAL clarified that the information collected 
only related to only the individual which made the booking in any group 
of passengers. Members requested that the Guidance be amended to 
make this clear. Officers agreed. 

 Questions surrounding whether or not online or telephone abuse of 
Council officers was included in the Penalty Points Scheme as set out in 
point (dd) in section 2.4 of the report. Officers welcomed the suggestion 
and agreed to amend the Guidance to include such abuse of Council 
officers. 

 
The Chair requested that Officers research the possibility of offering free 
safeguarding and disability training and report their findings at a future meeting 
of the Committee. Officers agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the amended Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Guidance be approved as set out in the report and 
Appendix 1; 

2) That the Functional Lead – Quality and Environment, be authorised to 
begin a six-week consultation with the taxi trade and members of the 
public; and  

3) That the results of the six-week consultation be reported to a future 
meeting of the Committee, unless only minor changes were proposed as 
a result of the consultation responses, in which case any changes may 
be made by the Functional Lead - Quality Environment, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 

 
18 Approval of Licensing Fees 

 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval of the scale of 
Licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2021. 
 
The Functional Lead - Quality Environment (FLQE) presented the report and its 
findings. 
 
The Committee queried the reason for the variation in pricing for different fees 
and charges as set out in Appendix 1. The FLQE clarified that the variation in 
pricing took into account the length of time it took officers to process each type 
of service. 



Licensing Committee 5 17 December 2020 

 

Resolved: 
 

1) That the scale of Licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 of the 
report to apply from 1 April 2021, be endorsed; and 

2) That Full Council be recommended to formally ratify the scale of 
Licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
19 Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved:  
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled 
to commence at 10:00am on Thursday, 11 March 2021, in a virtual capacity, 
via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.32am. 

 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 


